

To be Argued by:
JAMES J. NAVAGH
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

APL-2021-00052
Erie County Clerk's Index No. 805232/17
Appellate Division—Fourth Department Docket Nos. CA 19-01402
and CA 19-01403

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

JAMES HEALY,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

– against –

EST DOWNTOWN, LLC c/o First Amherst Development Group,

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

LAW OFFICES OF JOHN WALLACE
James J. Navagh, Esq.
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
60 Lakefront Boulevard, Suite 102
Buffalo, New York 14202
Tel.: (716) 855-5710
Fax: (877) 837-0698
jnavagh@travelers.com

Section 500.1 (f) Disclosure Statement

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
SECTION 500.1 (F) DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	5
Point I Plaintiff Was Not Performing The Type of Cleaning Protected By Labor Law § 240 (1)	5
Point II Plaintiff’s Work Was Not Covered Under Any of The Other Labor Law § 240 (1) Enumerated Activities	13
Point III Labor Law § 240 (1) Does Not Apply Where Plaintiff’s Injury Did Not Result From an Elevation-Related Hazard	16
Point IV Labor Law § 240 (1) Does Not Apply Where Plaintiff Fell Off a Non-Defective Ladder	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
1. <u>Azad v 270 5th Realty Corp.</u> 46 AD3d 728 (2d Dept 2007), lv denied 10 NY3d 706 (2008)	14, 15
2. <u>Beavers v Hanafin</u> 88 AD2d 683 (3d Dept 1982)	6
3. <u>Berardi v Coney Island Ave. Realty, LLC</u> 31 AD3d 590 (2d Dept 2006)	6
4. <u>Blake v Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of N.Y. City</u> 1 NY3d 280 (2003)	5, 18
5. <u>Chavez v Katonah Mgmt. Grp., Co.</u> 305 AD2d 358 (2d Dept 2003)	6
6. <u>Cohen v Mem’l Sloan-Kettering Cancer Ctr.</u> 11 NY3d 823 (2008)	17
7. <u>Cohen v Mem’l Sloan-Kettering Cancer Ctr.,</u> 50 AD3d 227	17
8. <u>Dahar v Holland Ladder & Mfg. Co.</u> 18 NY3d 521 (2012)	11, 19
9. <u>Fuhlbruck v 3170 Delaware, LLC</u> 196 AD3d 1090 (4 th Dept 2021)	11
10. <u>Gordon v Eastern Ry. Supply</u> 82 NY2d 555 (1993)	16
11. <u>Healy v EST Downtown, LLC</u> 191 AD3d 1274 (4 th Dept 2021)	1, 9
12. <u>Hull v Fieldpoint Cmty. Ass’n, Inc.</u> 110 AD3d 961 (2d Dept 2013)	8

13.	<u>Joblon v Solow</u> 91 NY2d 457 (1998)	13
14.	<u>Melber v 6333 Main St., Inc.</u> 91 NY2d 759 (1998)	17
15.	<u>Nieves v Five Boro Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Corp.</u> 93 NY2d 914 (1999)	18
16.	<u>Pascarell v Klubenspies</u> No. 7034/04, 2007 WL 6001212 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan. 30, 2007) ..	6
17.	<u>Pelonero v Sturm Roofing, LLC</u> 175 AD3d 1062 (4 th Dept 2019)	16
18.	<u>Perez v Sapra</u> 23 Misc. 3d 1137(A), 889 N.Y.S.2d 507 (Civ. Ct. 2009)	6
19.	<u>Smith v Shell Oil Co.</u> 85 NY2d 1000 (1995)	13
20.	<u>Soto v J. Crew Inc.</u> 21 NY3d 562 (2010)	passim
21.	<u>Whelen v Warwick Valley Civic & Soc. Club</u> 47 NY2d 970 (1979)	16

STATUTES

1.	New York Labor Law § 240 (1)	5
